Residential apartments located on the second floor in a building containing a retail store
or service establishment on the first floor. Not more than two family units shall be
permitted in any one structure and one additional family unit can be added for each
additional three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet of lot area in excess of the
required ten thousand (10,000) square feet. The maximum number of family units on
any lot shall not exceed five. A minimum of fifty (50%) percent of these units shall meet
the requirements and objectives set forth in Section 13-7.826 to create additional